



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 6210 of 2024

Smt Sushma Devi

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Saurabh Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ambuj Shukla, G.A., Satyanand
Tripathi

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the revisionist, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and perused the record.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 prays for and is granted is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit.
3. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 shall also place on record the order dated 14.6.2019, by which a sum of Rs. 15,000/- was awarded to the revisionist as monthly maintenance.
4. It is also directed that the Presiding Officer, who passed the order dated 19.1.2023 while serving as Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, shall explain how and under what circumstances vide order dated 14.6.2019, in which an amount of Rs. 15,000/- was awarded by the then Family Court, and the fact that opposite party No. 2 is a police constable in the Fire Department, and therefore, under what circumstances the said amount was reduced from Rs. 15,000/- to Rs. 5,000/-, even though the salary of opposite party No. 2 must have increased from earlier, though the officer was not at all bound by the said order dated 14.6.2019. The concerned officer shall explain why the said amount, which was initially awarded as Rs. 15,000/-, was reduced to Rs. 5,000/-, when there has been no change in the financial circumstances, i.e., opposite party No. 2 is still a police constable working in Fire Department, U.P.

5. The said explanation should be presented before this court within two weeks from today.
6. The Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to ensure that this order is communicated to the concerned officer, wherever he/she is currently posted, for information and necessary compliance.
7. The trial court record also be summoned in a sealed cover.
8. List this case as fresh before appropriate Bench on 30.01.2026.

(Harvir Singh,J.)

January 9, 2026

Faridul