



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 6210 of 2024

Smt Sushma Devi

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Saurabh Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ambuj Shukla, G.A., Satyanand Tripathi

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2.It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for the parties that the present matter relates to the matrimonial dispute, which may be amicably settled by way of mediation and conciliation, therefore, the matter may be referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this court.

3.In view of the above, it is directed that opposite party no.2 shall deposit a sum of Rs.20,000/- within ten days from today with the Mediation Centre of this Court out of which Rs.15,000/- shall be paid to the revisionist by way of expenses for her appearance before the Mediation Centre. The remaining amount of Rs.5,000/- shall be payable to the Mediation Centre.

4.The matter is remitted to the Mediation Centre with the direction that after deposit of such amount by the opposite party no.2, it shall issue notice to the parties fixing some date for mediation and shall make all possible efforts to conclude the mediation and conciliation proceedings expeditiously, preferably within a period of two months.

5.Thereafter the case shall be listed before the appropriate Bench along with the report of Mediation Centre.

February 20, 2026

AKT

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.)